
 

 

Agenda - Plenary 

Meeting Venue: 

Y Siambr - Y Senedd 

Meeting date:  

Tuesday, 27 June 2023 

Meeting time: 13.30

  

148(v5)  
------ 

This meeting will be held in a hybrid format, with some Members in the Senedd 

Chamber and others joining by video-conference. 

1 Questions to the First Minister 

(45 mins)   

The Presiding Officer will call Party Leaders to ask questions without notice to the 

First Minister after Question 2. 

View Questions 

2 Business Statement and Announcement 

(30 mins)   

View Business Statement and Announcement 

3 Statement by the First Minister: The Legislative Programme 

(60 mins)   

4 Statement by the Minister for Climate Change: Government 

Response to the ‘Developing the UK Emissions Trading Scheme’ 

Consultation - POSTPONED UNTIL 4 JULY 2023 

(0 mins)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://record.assembly.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/27-06-2023/
https://senedd.wales/archive/business-statements/27-06-2023-business-statement-and-announcement/


 

 

5 Statement by the Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution: Tribunal reform and Wales’ evolving justice 

landscape 

(30 mins)   

6 Statement by the Minister for Health and Social Services: National 

Immunisation Programme for Wales 

(30 mins)   

7 Statement by the Minister for Education and Welsh Language: 

Welsh Linguistic Infrastructure 

(30 mins)   

8 Statement by the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Well-

being: Update on healthy food environment legislation 

(30 mins)   

9 The Equality Act 2010 (Relevant Welsh Authorities) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2023 

(15 mins)   

NDM8301 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham)  

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves 

that the draft The Equality Act 2010 (Relevant Welsh Authorities) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2023 is made in accordance with the draft laid in the Table Office on 

6 June 2023. 

Supporting Documents 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Welsh Government’s Response 

10 Motion to vary the order of consideration of Stage 3 amendments 

to The Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill 

(5 mins)   

https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=154
https://senedd.wales/media/imunbc0k/sub-ld15867-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/n2oiekve/cr-ld15901-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s137740/LJC6-20-23%20-%20Paper%206%20-%20Welsh%20Government%20response.pdf


 

 

NDM8303 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham)  

To propose that Senedd Cymru in accordance with Standing Order 26.36: Agrees 

to dispose of sections and schedules to the Health Service Procurement (Wales) 

Bill at Stage 3 in the following order: 

a)   Sections 2-5; 

b)   Section 1; 

c)   Long title 

11 Agriculture (Wales) Bill: Signification of His Majesty's Consent 

(5 mins)   

12 Stage 4 of The Agriculture (Wales) Bill 

(15 mins)   

NDM8308 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 26.47: 

Approves the Agriculture (Wales) Bill 

Agriculture (Wales) Bill, as amended at Report Stage 

13 LCM on the Online Safety Bill 

(15 mins)   

NDM8302 Dawn Bowden (Merthyr Tydfil and Rhymney)  

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 29.6, agrees that 

provisions in the Online Safety Bill so far as they fall within the legislative 

competence of the Senedd, should be considered by the UK Parliament. 

Footnote: 

A Legislative Consent Memorandum was laid in Table Office on 30 March 2022 

and Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda were laid on 28 September 

2022, 8 November 2022, 21 December 2022 and 1 June 2023, in accordance with 

Standing Order 29.2. 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=154
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=154
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s137802/Agriculture%20Wales%20Bill,%20as%20amended%20at%20Report%20Stage%20checked.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=4988
https://senedd.wales/media/t11mekvo/lcm-ld15064-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/aispejwb/slcm-ld15358-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/aispejwb/slcm-ld15358-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/l0plpwoh/slcm-ld15444-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/pdibhmkr/slcm-ld15576-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/cmqnempa/slcm-ld15860-e.pdf


 

 

A copy of the Bill can be found on the UK Parliament website: 

Online Safety Bill - UK Parliament 

Supporting Documents 

Report of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International 

Relations Committee (Memorandum and Memorandum No.2) 

Report of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International 

Relations Committee (Memorandum No.3 and No.4) 

Report of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International 

Relations Committee (Memorandum No.5) 

 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee (Memorandum) 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee (Memorandum No. 

2) 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee (Memorandum No. 3 

and No. 4) 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee (Memorandum No. 

5) 

14 Voting Time 

   

The Senedd will sit again in Plenary at 13.30, Wednesday, 28 June 2023 

https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3137/publications
https://senedd.wales/media/wlplfejj/cr-ld15511-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/wlplfejj/cr-ld15511-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/yiueee0j/cr-ld15664-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/yiueee0j/cr-ld15664-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/jpljdz4q/cr-ld15899-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/jpljdz4q/cr-ld15899-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/e5wldzib/cr-ld15200-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/s5tgi3lw/cr-ld15572-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/s5tgi3lw/cr-ld15572-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/ugkjupsp/cr-ld15629-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/ugkjupsp/cr-ld15629-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/f4ffobma/cr-ld15913-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/f4ffobma/cr-ld15913-e.pdf


FIRST MINISTER

Oral Questions tabled on 22/06/2023 for answer on 27/06/2023
The Presiding Officer will call party spokespeople to ask questions without notice after Question

2.

Peredur Owen Griffiths South Wales East

OQ59749 (e)

How is the Government supporting homeowners in South Wales East who are

facing increased mortgage payments?

1

Joyce Watson Mid and West Wales

OQ59767 (e)

What action is the Welsh Government taking to promote economic

development in mid Wales?

2

Darren Millar Clwyd West

OQ59737 (e)

Will the First Minister make a statement on the NHS estate in North Wales?

3

Adam Price Carmarthen East and Dinefwr

OQ59747 (w)

What assessment has the First Minister made of the benefits of introducing a

civic duty to vote in Welsh elections?

4

Jane Dodds Mid and West Wales

OQ59734 (e)

Will the First Minster make a statement on the number of patients accessing

appointments with NHS dentists in 2022-23?

5

Rhianon Passmore Islwyn

OQ59766 (e)

What assessment has the Welsh Government made of the success of the trial

of additional enrichment sessions in Welsh schools?

6

Mark Isherwood North Wales

OQ59728 (e)

How is the Welsh Government supporting people with vision impairment?

7

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1

https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=8579
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=182
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=171
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=5030
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=4983
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=4651
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=157


Altaf Hussain South Wales West

OQ59741 (e)

What steps is the Welsh Government taking to ensure equality of access to

healthcare provision?

8

Samuel Kurtz Carmarthen West and South Pembrokeshire

OQ59742 (e)

What is the Welsh Government doing to improve health outcomes in

Carmarthen West and South Pembrokeshire?

9

Laura Anne Jones South Wales East

OQ59729 (e)

What consideration did the Welsh Government give to people of faith when

drawing up the relationship and sexuality education element of the

Curriculum for Wales?

10

Mike Hedges Swansea East

OQ59727 (e)

What action is the Welsh Government taking to increase the provision of

rented accommodation?

11

Gareth Davies Vale of Clwyd

OQ59753 (e)

How does the Welsh Government support sporting clubs and societies in

Denbighshire?

12

Pack Page 2

https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=543
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=8642
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=4562
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=332
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=8571

	Agenda
	1 Questions to the First Minister



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Votes and Proceedings - Plenary 

Meeting Venue: 

Y Siambr - Y Senedd 

Meeting date: 

Tuesday, 27 June 2023 

Meeting time: 13.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13383 

148(v5)  
------ 

This meeting was held in a hybrid format, with some Members in the Senedd Chamber 

and others joining by video-conference. 

1 Questions to the First Minister  

The item started at 13.30 

The first 8 questions were asked. The Presiding Officer invited party leaders to ask 

questions to the First Minister after question 2. 

2 Business Statement and Announcement  

The item started at 14.30 

3 Statement by the First Minister: The Legislative Programme  

The item started at 14.44 

4 Statement by the Minister for Climate Change: Government Response 

to the ‘Developing the UK Emissions Trading Scheme’ Consultation - 

POSTPONED UNTIL 4 JULY 2023  

The item was postponed until 4 July 2023  

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

5 Statement by the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Tribunal reform and Wales’ evolving justice landscape  

The item started at 15.53 

6 Statement by the Minister for Health and Social Services: National 

Immunisation Programme for Wales  

The item started at 16.31 

7 Statement by the Minister for Education and Welsh Language: Welsh 

Linguistic Infrastructure  

The item started at 17.02 

8 Statement by the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Well-being: 

Update on healthy food environment legislation  

The item started at 17.29 

9 The Equality Act 2010 (Relevant Welsh Authorities) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2023  

The item started at 18.19 

NDM8301 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves that 

the draft The Equality Act 2010 (Relevant Welsh Authorities) (Amendment) Regulations 

2023 is made in accordance with the draft laid in the Table Office on 6 June 2023. 

Supporting Documents 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=154
https://senedd.wales/media/imunbc0k/sub-ld15867-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/n2oiekve/cr-ld15901-e.pdf


 

 

10 Motion to vary the order of consideration of Stage 3 amendments to 

The Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill  

The item started at 18.25 

NDM8303 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that Senedd Cymru in accordance with Standing Order 26.36: Agrees to 

dispose of sections and schedules to the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill at 

Stage 3 in the following order: 

a)   Sections 2-5; 

b)   Section 1; 

c)   Long title 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

11 Agriculture (Wales) Bill: Signification of His Majesty's Consent  

The item started at 18.25 

12 Stage 4 of The Agriculture (Wales) Bill  

The item started at 18.26 

In accordance with Standing Order 26.50C, voting on the motion under this item was 

deferred until Voting Time. 

NDM8308 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 26.47: 

Approves the Agriculture (Wales) Bill 

Agriculture (Wales) Bill, as amended at Report Stage 

The result was as follows: 

For Abstain Against Total 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=154
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=154
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s137802/Agriculture%20Wales%20Bill,%20as%20amended%20at%20Report%20Stage%20checked.pdf


 

 

55 0 0 55 

The motion was agreed. 

13 LCM on the Online Safety Bill  

The item started at 18.41 

Voting on the motion under this item was deferred until Voting Time. 

NDM8302 Dawn Bowden (Merthyr Tydfil and Rhymney) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 29.6, agrees that 

provisions in the Online Safety Bill so far as they fall within the legislative competence 

of the Senedd, should be considered by the UK Parliament. 

Footnote: 

A Legislative Consent Memorandum was laid in Table Office on 30 March 2022 and 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda were laid on 28 September 2022, 8 

November 2022, 21 December 2022 and 1 June 2023, in accordance with Standing 

Order 29.2. 

A copy of the Bill can be found on the UK Parliament website: 

Online Safety Bill - UK Parliament 

Supporting Documents 

Report of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International 

Relations Committee (Memorandum and Memorandum No.2) 

Report of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International 

Relations Committee (Memorandum No.3 and No.4) 

Report of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International 

Relations Committee (Memorandum No.5) 

 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee (Memorandum) 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee (Memorandum No. 2) 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=4988
https://senedd.wales/media/t11mekvo/lcm-ld15064-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/aispejwb/slcm-ld15358-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/l0plpwoh/slcm-ld15444-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/l0plpwoh/slcm-ld15444-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/pdibhmkr/slcm-ld15576-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/cmqnempa/slcm-ld15860-e.pdf
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3137/publications
https://senedd.wales/media/wlplfejj/cr-ld15511-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/wlplfejj/cr-ld15511-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/yiueee0j/cr-ld15664-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/yiueee0j/cr-ld15664-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/jpljdz4q/cr-ld15899-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/jpljdz4q/cr-ld15899-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/e5wldzib/cr-ld15200-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/s5tgi3lw/cr-ld15572-e.pdf


 

 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee (Memorandum No. 3 and 

No. 4) 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee (Memorandum No. 5) 

The result was as follows: 

For Abstain Against Total 

45 0 10 55 

The motion was agreed. 

14 Voting Time  

The item started at 18.51 

The meeting concluded at 18.53 

The Senedd will sit again in Plenary at 13.30, Wednesday, 28 June 2023

https://senedd.wales/media/ugkjupsp/cr-ld15629-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/ugkjupsp/cr-ld15629-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/f4ffobma/cr-ld15913-e.pdf

